

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ANGELO MICHAEL MELENDEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S118384

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL - 3 2014

San Joaquin County Superior Court Case No. Frank A. McGuire Clerk
SP081070B

The Honorable Terrence R. Van Oss, Judge

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SEAN MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
A. KAY LAUTERBACH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186053
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-7876
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Kay.Lauterbach@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
The prosecution’s guilt phase evidence.....	3
The defense’s guilt phase evidence.....	6
The prosecution’s penalty phase evidence.....	7
Victim impact in the present case.....	7
Appellant’s previous violent criminal activity.....	8
The defense’s penalty phase evidence.....	11
The prosecution’s rebuttal evidence.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The trial court correctly denied appellant’s <i>Wheeler/Batson</i> motion.....	13
A. Procedural and factual background.....	13
1. Prospective Juror D.W.....	15
2. Prospective Juror S.C.....	16
3. Prospective Juror M.J.	17
4. The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	18
5. Additional Information from Questionnaires and Voir Dire.....	19
B. The three step <i>Wheeler/Batson</i> analysis.....	22
C. The trial court’s determination that the prosecutor excused three African-American jurors for valid non-racial reasons is supported by substantial evidence.....	25
1. The prosecutor’s justifications for excusing D.W. are supported by the record.....	26
2. The prosecutor’s justifications for excusing s.c. are supported by the record.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The prosecutor's justifications for excusing M.J. are supported by the record	37
4. Prison statistics	40
5. The trial court's evaluation of the prosecutor's justifications	41
D. Conclusion	42
II. The trial court's exclusion of unauthenticated rap lyrics was proper	42
A. Background	42
B. Standard of review	45
C. Only authenticated relevant evidence is admissible	45
D. The document was not authenticated.....	46
E. Prejudice standard.....	50
III. The trial court properly admitted Taylor's letter and excluded appellant's letter.	51
A. Background	51
1. Yarborough's testimony	51
2. Appellant's testimony	52
3. Taylor's letter to Yarborough	53
4. Appellant's letter to Larry Rhodes	56
B. Standard of review	57
C. The trial court's evidentiary rulings were correct	58
1. Taylor's letter to Yarborough	58
2. Appellant's letter to Larry Rhodes	59
D. Prejudice	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. The admission of rebuttal gang evidence did not deny appellant a fair trial	62
A. Background	62
B. Gang evidence is admissible when relevant	65
C. After appellant introduced gang evidence against Taylor it was proper for Taylor to question appellant about his own gang involvement	66
D. Prejudice standard	66
V. There is no requirement that the information allege the theory on which the murder charge is based	67
A. Background	67
B. Forfeiture of issue	67
C. The information need not set forth the degree of murder charged	68
D. Appellant was properly charged	68
VI. The trial court was not required to give a unanimity instruction on the theory of first degree murder	70
A. Background	70
B. Forfeiture of issue	71
C. Standard of review	71
D. Unanimity on the degree of murder is not required	71
VII. Both the circumstances and impact of appellant's crimes against Lynette Denney were admissible at the penalty phase	72
A. Background	72
B. The circumstances and impact of appellant's prior violent criminal activity were admissible in the penalty phase	73

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Lynette’s condition and the impact on her family were admissible	74
VIII. The trial court’s admission of penalty phase evidence reflecting appellant’s release on parole was proper.....	75
A. Background	75
B. Appellant forfeited all objections except relevance	76
C. Admission of evidence is reviewed for abuse of discretion.....	77
D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence showing when appellant was released on parole and when he was incarcerated	78
E. Appellant was not prejudiced by evidence showing his release on parole	78
IX. The trial court properly addressed the Moppins other crimes evidence and appellant suffered no prejudice	79
A. Background	80
B. Forfeiture.....	81
C. Standard of review	82
D. <i>Phillips</i> hearings are not mandatory	82
E. Appellant did not request a <i>Phillips</i> hearing and none was necessary	82
F. Appellant was not prejudiced	83
X. California’s Death Penalty statute does not violate the United States Constitution	84
A. California’s Death Penalty statute sufficiently narrows the class of murders to which it applies and is thus constitutional.....	84

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The jury’s consideration of the circumstances of the crime did not result in an arbitrary or capricious imposition of the death penalty	85
C. There is no burden of proof standard applicable to the jury’s decision making function during the penalty phase in a death penalty case	86
D. There is no burden of proof requirement in the penalty phase because such determination are essentially moral and normative	87
E. Unanimity in the penalty phase of a death penalty case is not constitutionally required.....	87
1. Aggravating factors	88
2. Prior criminal activity	88
F. The term “substantial” as used in CALJIC No. 8.88 is not unconstitutionally vague	89
1. CALJIC No. 8.88 does not misstate the law.....	89
2. CALJIC No. 8.88 need not instruct the jury that life without parole must be imposed if the jury finds the death penalty not warranted.	89
G. The lack of a jury instruction on the burdens of proof in the penalty phase did not violate the constitution.....	89
H. There is no constitutional requirement to instruct the jury on the presumption of life	90
I. The jury was not required to make written findings during the penalty phase.	90
J. The jury instructions on mitigating and aggravating factors did not violate appellant’s constitutional rights.....	90

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
K. Inapplicable mitigating factors need not be deleted from the jury instructions	91
L. There is no requirement for the trial court to state that only some factors are only relevant to mitigation	91
M. Intercase proportionality review is not required	91
N. California's Capital Sentencing scheme does not violate the equal protection clause.....	92
O. The use of the death penalty does not violate international law or the U.S. Constitution	92
XI. Appellant's claim of cumulative error is without merit.....	92
A. Additional background	92
B. There are no errors and thus no cumulative impact.....	93
Conclusion.....	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	70
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	13, 22, 42
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123	59, 61
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	61, 75, 79, 83
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	84
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	74, 86
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104	59, 61
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	88
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518	59, 61
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	57, 87
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660	45, 46
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082	46, 50

<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69	51
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	87
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141	74
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	60
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221	73
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 432	83
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 836	88
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	65
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	71
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	71
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 175	74
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123	passim
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	90
<i>People v. Cottone</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 269	45
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	65

<i>People v. De La Plane</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 223	49
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79	26
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1.....	73, 74
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	69
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4th 527	93
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	73
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 658	77
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	61, 83, 93
<i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792	82
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	49
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1.....	71
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 371.....	46, 48, 49
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932	65
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234.....	45
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168.....	23

<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	74
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142	58
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	74
<i>People v. Hansen</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 300	71
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	74
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	69
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804	34, 86
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 67	68
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	59
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	91
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	74
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	69
<i>People v. Hung Thanh Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986	passim
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724	90, 91, 92
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	59, 61

<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1084	65
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346	26
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899	23, 68, 69, 92
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 349.....	65, 66
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50	75, 79
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107	87
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	23, 24, 26, 35
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.....	46
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013), 56 Cal.4th 1146.....	84, 85
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415	45
<i>People v. Manibusan</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 40	89
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197	86
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	77
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	68
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395	77

<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	68
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	87, 89, 90
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	93
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1056	66
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809	29, 40
<i>People v. Myles</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1181	77
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198	84
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355.....	48, 49
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393	57, 77, 86
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29.....	passim
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153	86
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	73
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	88
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	58, 65
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903	23, 25, 41

<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 587	90
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 296	71, 91
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	40
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93	27, 28
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	88
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	30, 86
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391	73
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	29
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1429	46
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82	74
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830	59
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	77
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	46
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	88
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	50, 60, 66

<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1	87
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	13, 22, 35, 42
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	80, 82
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	84
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 197	92
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	69
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104, 148 P. 928	69
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	30, 82
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	69, 86
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	59
<i>Rosenberg v. Wittenborn</i> (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 846	58
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	37
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	85

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 210.....	77
§ 351.....	45
§ 352.....	45, 76, 77
§ 354.....	50
§ 356.....	passim
§ 403.....	45
§ 520.....	87
§ 1220.....	49
§ 1400.....	46
§ 1401.....	46, 49
§§ 1410-1421	46

Penal Code

§ 187.....	1, 67, 68, 69
§ 188.....	71
§ 189.....	68, 69
§ 190.2.....	84
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17).....	1
§ 190.3 subd. (b)	passim
§ 211.....	1, 67
§ 217.....	2
§ 245.....	80
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	2
§ 246.....	2
§ 402.....	81, 82, 83
§ 417.....	81
§ 664.....	1
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	2
§ 667, subd. (d)	1
§ 969(b).....	76
§ 1170.12, subd. (b)	1
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(8).....	1
§ 1203.06, subd. (a)(1).....	1
§ 1239, subd. (b)	3
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)(1).....	1, 2, 3
§ 12022.7.....	1
§ 12022.53, subd. (b)	1
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	1
§ 12022.53 subd. (d)	1, 2
§ 12022.53 subd. (e).....	1
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1).....	1
§ 12031.....	81

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment	84, 87
Fifth Amendment	84
Fourteenth Amendment	84, 87
Sixth Amendment	84

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC

No. 2.09.....	56
No. 8.20.....	71
No. 8.21.....	71
No. 8.85.....	90, 91
No. 8.88.....	89
